## **RESOLUTION TO GRANT COMMERCIAL EMS AGENCY PERMIT:** *kiwi emergency medical services, l.l.c.*

**WHEREAS,** Virginia Code § 32.1-111.14 authorizes a local governing body to grant permits to medical services agencies to operate within its jurisdiction; and

**WHEREAS,** Kiwi Emergency Medical Services, L.L.C. (Kiwi) has submitted an application to Albemarle County Department of Fire and Rescue (ACFR) for a permit to provide non-emergency medical transport services in Albemarle County, in compliance with requirements of the Virginia Department of Health, Office of Emergency Medical Services (OEMS); and

**WHEREAS,** ACFR staff have reviewed the application and determined that Kiwi has a current license with the OEMS, thereby meeting the minimum liability insurance coverage requirements for an OEMS license, and is in good standing with the Virginia State Corporation Commission; and

**WHEREAS,** granting a permit to Kiwi will allow it to provide valuable services to residents of Albemarle County that are not routinely provided by ACFR or the Coordinated Fire and Rescue System.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED** by the Board that a permit is granted to Kiwi Emergency Medical Services, L.L.C. for a period of two years to provide non-emergency medical transport in Albemarle County, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Kiwi will have at all times an active license issued by the OEMS;
- 2. Kiwi will maintain minimum liability insurance coverages as required by the OEMS;
- 3. Kiwi will maintain its registration with the Virginia State Corporation Commission; and
- 4. Kiwi will obtain or maintain a business license with Albemarle County, if required.

The County Executive is empowered to issue a permit for Kiwi in a final form approved by the County Attorney.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that, if at any time during the term of the two years, Kiwi's OEMS license, liability insurance coverage, SCC registration, or Albemarle County business license, if applicable, is revoked or suspended or if Kiwi fails to comply with federal, state, or local law or regulation, the County Executive is empowered to suspend temporarily the permit granted by this Resolution and is required, as soon as practicable, to bring the matter before the Board for consideration of revocation or further suspension of the permit.

I, Claudette K. Borgersen, do hereby certify that the foregoing writing is a true, correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the Board of Supervisors of Albemarle County, Virginia, by a vote of \_\_\_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_\_, as recorded below, at a regular meeting held on \_\_\_\_\_\_.

Clerk, Board of County Supervisors

	Aye	<u>Nay</u>
Mr. Andrews		
Mr. Gallaway		
Ms. LaPisto-Kirtley		
Ms. Mallek		
Ms. McKeel		
Ms. Price		